

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

## 1955

Chapter 27

#### RESOLVE, Designating Certain Bridge in Oxford County as "Martin Memorial Bridge."

"Martin Memorial Bridge"; designated. Resolved: That the bridge across the Androscoggin River between Rumford Point and Rumford Corner in Oxford county, be officially named and referred to as "Martin Memorial Bridge."

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 28

#### **RESOLVE**, in Favor of the George Green Estate.

George Green Estate; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,500 to be paid to the George Green Estate, located at South Thomaston as full and final settlement against the State for damage to property caused by the building of a bridge at Wessaweskeag river, South Thomaston, by the State Highway Commission; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 20, 1955

#### Chapter 29

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of H. Tabenken & Co., Inc., of Bangor.

H. Tabenken & Co., Inc.; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$175 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the State Liquor Commission to be paid to the H. Tabenken & Co., Inc., of Bangor, to reimburse them for a special permit for the temporary storage of malt liquors. The privilege granted under this special permit was not exercised by the licensee.

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 30

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Mousam Lake, York County.

Fishing in Mousam Lake; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to remove all size and bag limits on white perch, pickerel and bass in Mousam Lake, in the towns of Acton and Shapleigh, York county. The open season to conform with the general law ice fishing and open water fishing seasons in all waters.

Effective August 20, 1955